
THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
OFFICE OF THE 

BRISTOL COUNTY SHERIFF 

THOMAS M. HODGSON 
SHERIFF 

FROM: Joe Gouveia 

400 FAUNCE CORNER ROAD 
NORTH DARTMOUTH. M A 02747 

TEL. (.S08) 995-6400 EXT.2611 
FAX. (508) 998-0487 

EMAIL; CHARLESMONIZ@BCSO-MA.ORG 

TO: Office of the City Clerk of New Bedford, MA 

DATE: July 31, 2018 

RE: Letter of Revocation for Annual Petroleum Storage Registration 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter is heing sent to inform the City of New Bedford that Bristol County House 
of Correction, located at 226 Ash Street, New Bedford, MA has ceased operation of its 
10,000 gallon Underground Petroleum Storage Tank (UST) and would like to have its 
Registration Permit revoked in its entirety. 

The facility switched to natural gas several years ago and no longer stores, uses or 
keeps crude Petroleum. Therefore, Frank Corp. Environmental was contracted to empty, 
clean and remove the UST. However, after emptying and cleaning the tank, it was 
determined that removal of the UST would undermine the existing foundation and 
jeopardize the structural integrity of the adjacent huiiding. It was therefore determined 
that the tank he filled and closed in place in accordance with the requirements of the 
Office of the State Fire Marshall. 
Please feel free to give me a call i f you have any questions. 
Thank you. 

Joe Gouveia 
Project/Inventory Control Manager 
Maintenance Department 
Bristol County Sheriffs Office 
iosegouveia@bcso-ma.org 
508-995-6400 ext. 2454 
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April 30, 2018 

Michael Gomes, Fire Chief 
City of New Bedford Fire Department 
c/o Kirk Franklin 
Frank Corp. Environmental 
615Tarklin Hill Rd. 
New Bedford, MA 02745 

Apex 
Engineering 
2510 Cranberry Hwy. 
Wareham, MA 02571 
(508) 763-2752 
www.apexeng coinc.com 

RE: Ash Street Jail 
226 Ash St. 
New Bedford, MA 
Apex Job #18-038 

Dear Chief Gomes: 

On April 26, 2018, per the request of Mr. Kirk Franklin of Frank Corp. Environmental, 
Scott Orlowski of this office conducted a site visit to assess the feasibility of removing 
an underground storage tank (UST) at 226 Ash Street. 

Removal of the 10,000-gallon UST would likely undermine the existing foundation, 
which may jeopardize the structural integrity of the adjacent structure. We therefore 
request that the UST be closed in place in accordance with the requirements of the 
Massachusetts Office of the State Fire Marshall. 

Should you have any questions about this letter, please do not hesitate to contact this 
office. 

Respectfully, 
Apex Engineering 

Scott R. Orlowski, P.E. 
President 

, , :̂  Digitally signed by Scott Orlowski, P.E. 
^ ^ Q T T • DN: cn=Scott Orlowski, P.E., o=Apex 

Engineering, ou, 
I I . _ _ emaii=sorlowski@>apexenglneerlngiic. 

O r l o w s k i , P . E . ^ - - ' ^ ^ Date: 2018.08.01 13:15:26-04'00' 

18-038. Frank Corp (Ash St. Jail) - Strrpt-Ol.docx 
cc: File 18-038 

K. Franklin (Frank Corp.) 



City of New Bedford 
M A S S A C H U S E T T S 

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
133 William St 02740-6182 

Tel 508-979-1450 / Fax 508-991-6225 

Dennis W. Farias 
CITY CLERK 

STEPHANIE MACOMBER 
ASSISTANT CITY CLERK 

SUSAN HENRIQUES 
ASSISTANT COUNCIL CLERK 

8RIST. CO. HOUSE OF CORRECTION 
400 FAUNCE CORNER ROAD 
DARTMOUTH, MA 02747 

4/3/2018 

Cert ID; 2241 

ANNUAL PETROLEUM STORAGE REGISTRATION 

You are hereby notified that under the provisions of Chapter 148 of the.Generai Laws, a certificate of use 
and occupancy must be filed in the office of the City Clerk on or before April 30th of each year, for ail 
premises licensed to keep, store or sell products of crude petroleum. 

Location: 226 ASH STREET 

originally granted to: BRISTOL COUNTY HOUSE OF CORRE 

on 9/14/1950 

PLEASE RETURN THIS NOTICE WITH YOUR PAYMENT 

I t e m U n i t s : F e e 

Petro Gallons: 10000 $70.00 

$0.00 

Total: $70m 

Federal employer's Identification Number (FEIN) required to complete our paperwork. 

With kind regards. 

Dennis W. Farias 
City Clerk 
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Please print of type. (Form designed for use on elile (12-pilch) typewriter.) 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

LGereralof IDNumtjef 
M ; " ; t F b , ) ; i / . ; i y}i 

a.Pagatot 3. Emergency Response Phone 
:•:// •)// 

Form Apptoved, 0MB No. 2050-0039 
4. Manifest Tracking Number 

• 0 1 8 0 9 1 0 9 6 JJK 
5. Generator's Name and Mai/ngArWress , , , , 

; ' - : i ' , i . , l<.oi i i i ! : , 'A. ' , ' i ; . l i< ' ' : l l 

iTiV/ (i'.-'.iiV.n! f'.'iA r'r.t/ tir 
</!('' Lr;''. 1 

Generator's Phone: 

-ihly 
Generator's Site Address frf difierenl than ma ling address) 

• '.•.'\\\-'/ 

6. Transporter t Company Name 
1 i.rr>l-; r 'i .ljr. 

U.S. EPA 10 Number 
IrlAf);) '.'rts'iryr,', 

7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPA ID Number 

6. Des'ignalid Facility Name and Site Address , , , . , , , 
I '-.ilF'.ninl 1 liViLUUiinr l 'd I I ( 
'•-V-\r ,r /wr ' i t i i ; / 

t d i /!'.; {'•'•.'Ui rv.vi<!.-.iH'!.i{i i>:"Wf» 

U.S. EPAID Number 
KllliMflU'A'i ' ' . ' , I 

faaWs Phone: 
9b, U.S. DOT Deschptjon (indudirag Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Oass, iD Number, 
and Packing Group (if any)} 

10. Containers 
No. Type 

11. Total 
Quantity 

12. Ur,» 
WtAtol. 

13. Waste Codes 

1. f.t.'\; K-;.(;i4:,>tr;rir>ily ;:>,!•,| OOJ '2 7 0 CP W ) t it 115 

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 
f I I fl 'ri RAMK 

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby dedare that the contents of th'is cons'ignment are fully and accuraleiy described above by the proper shlppi/vg rvame, and are ciassified, packaged, 
marked arid labeled/placarded, and are in all respects In proper condition for transport according to appCcable international and naOonai governmenlal regulattons. If export shiprrent and I am the Primary 
Exporter, I ce.tify that the contents of lh:is corBignmenI conform to the terms of the attached EPA Ackno.vtedgment of Consent, 
I certify that the v/asle minimization statement kientifed In 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if I am a large quantity generator) or (b) (rf I am a small quandty generator) Is tnre. 

GeneralodsfOfferof's Printed/Typed Name Signature • / • , / , 

I A / /.'--/;, 
Month Day Year 

/ ' 
16. Inlematonal Shipments I | 

L I Import to U.S. 
Transporter s.rgnature (for exports only): 

• Export from U.S. Portofentry/ex.4: 
Date leaving U.S.: 

17. Transporter Ackno.'.ledgmenl of Rece'pt of/.(aterials 
Transporler 1 Printed/Typed Name 

, . / 

Signature Month Day Year 

1 
Trar)̂ ibr1er2Ptinled/rypedName / . y ] Signalure ' • f,lp,ttH) vDa'y. 

1 1 
18.0'iscrepancy 

tea. Discrepancy Ind'xatkm Space Q Q,,„«y Q ^ y p , CH Res'idue O Partial Rejection 

Manifest Reference Number 

n Full Rejection 

18b. Allemate Facility (or Ge-neralor) U.S. EPA ID Number 

Facilrtys Phone; 1 
18c. Signature of Alerrvale Facility (or Generator) Month Day Year 

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste trealmenl, d'lsposal, and recycling systems) 
1. 2. 3. 4, 

20. Des'gnaled Facility O.vner or Operator Certfication of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as nded in Item 16a 
Printed/Typed Name Signature hlonlh Day Year 

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Previous editions are obsolete. ( R A T O R ' S INITIAL COP' i 



S T R A I G H T ^ B I L L O F L A D I N G - O R I G I N A L - N O T N E G O T I A B L E shipper s NO. 

Carrier Art^VS^^ SCAC Carrier's No. 
RECEfVEO. sufc^^to irvS-.-y-uilV cteieem'n^d lalf^ w coritfacLs (rial have teen agread upon in WTitrtg l>&frteM iTrfi carrior arxl sft'ppef. if 3f̂ >1<at'e, o'hee-f6s,e to lha rales, daas-'Vatons and fu'«s Ibal have betfi esUbT^hed b/ the carr^r and are ava^ab'e to 
tho sh'tfiper, on re<pj&a; and alaF-P '̂C ĵ-'e stale and federal fgor/at'ons; . J J A ^ t 

at ^ / ^ ^ -74g/47/V,A.d< > ^ . r l ^ date jf/'7llPt f rom 4^l\ . 
the Prĉ Derty (fe5a-4>ed bCow, tn apiMterrt good Ofifei. e»cef.t as nat-d (cc-rilen.ls and corvlt-on of coritwits of p-^cv^jt; urL̂ :̂?AH), m-jAed, wl^^n*j, and dest'ried a> ii>d(3l&-j t^'ow vrfnh sa'd «.iTr&3n-y (iL-e w 

the Property (fe5a-4>ed bCow, tn apiMterrt good OfOai. e»cef.t as nat-d (cc-rilents and corvlt'ion of coritwits of p-^cv^jt; UTL̂TJCAH), m-j^ed, w l ^ ^ n * j , and dest'ryed a> ii>d(3l&-d t^'ow vrfnh sa'd ctHTrp-any (iL-e v;c<d cofripon/ t-ang u '̂dars'ood llvoU'y--Oot th's cxcfjer^ 
a 3 (Tiearrng any perMfi cf cofpwa'.on 51 poisei&on of the fjcf^rty ulder the tor.l/cKl) agrees to carry to (ft?veiy at w'd «f;rLa&.n/j on its toote. c< olhecAvis to ifeV.-ftr to ancchor cajrftr 00 Uw refute to se'd <fcsVmtn<L tl l> rrrjtd'?/ a y c ^ as to each cairte r of al o 
any cf £i'd Profert/ o.-er al 0* any portion of sa-d rout* W rftsfnatcn and as to e*di party at arry tVro intwesfed f i w any of say Prc-perty that r.ery ten,'ce Io bo peii-inrred f-OfeondOr snal be sut>;ect 10 a) tfw ccoit-jos rvot (xcfLt'ted by ft w, n+redvec fPr.:ed o 
wTitten. Ivofen ccrita'ned. tfTCiotfr.0 l)-.e condf or^ on the t>a<.khereof, wtedr ara ticceb/ ag-ee-d ta by tha sh'pper and ac«i??td for hVnsoY and h's ess'gns. 

Consigned to 

sta le County ^ Destination Stale County Zip Delivery 

Route 

Delivering 
Carrier 

Vehicle 
Number . 

Number of 
Packages Description of Articles 

Collect On Delivery and remit to 

Weight 
(sut). to correction) 

Class 
or Rate 

COD FEE: 
$ 

Prepaid [J 

Collect • 

Subfecl to Section 7 of conditions, if this 
shTpTienl is to ba delivftr^ci Io Ihe conslgnes 
Without reco'jrse on 'Jve coris'-^nor, the rtxt5.goor 
sJval s-gn the 1OTOA/>3 statement 

TtiB carrier shall not maka delivery of this 
sKpment viithcmt pe^Tnenf of fre'ghi end al other 
la Aful charges. 

(Signature ol Consgnor) 

FREIGHT CHARGES; 

Prepaid D 
Collect • 

COD AMT: 

$ 
TOTAL CHARGES: 

$ -

NOTE: Where (he rate is dependent on value, shippers are required to state specilically In writing Ihe agreed or declared value of the properly. The agreed or 
declared valuefhs.the prope_rty is hereby specifically slated by the shipper to be not exceeding $ per 

NOTE: L ial^ l i ty LdmiUrtjifn W^oss or damage In this shipment may be applicable. See 49 U.S.C. 14706(cK1)(A) and (By 

Shipper; 

Per:. Date: 

862 (Rev. 3/17) 



Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc, 

May 22, 2018 

Bristol County Sheriff Office 
C/O Frank Corp. Environmental Sei-vices 
615Tarkiln Hill Road 
New Bedford, MA 02745 

Subject: Environmental Monitoring Services for UST Removal 
Ash Street Jail Bristol County Sheriff 
New Bedford, Massachusetts 
CEC Project 165-087.0160 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc, (CEC) of Raynham, Massachusetts is pleased to submit 
this letter report detailing the environmental conditions during the assessment of one 10,000 gallon 
#2 fiiel oil underground storage tank (UST) at the above-mentioned property (the Site). The soil 
sampling was conducted by Frank Corp. Environmental Services (Frank Coip.) of New Bedford, 
Massachusetts, in conjunction with CEC. The following summarizes CEC's evaluation to 
determine i f a Release, as per 310 CMR 40.0000 to the environment has occurred from the UST. 

On May 4,2018, Frank Corp met CEC on site and gained access to the jail. The UST is located 
within the jail grounds, the courtyard, approximately five feet off of the northeast "kitchen" two-
story brick building and is located approximately four feet below grade. The UST is 
approximately 8 feet wide and 27 feet long. Refer to the attached Site Figure. 

The UST was previously cleaned, by Frank Corp. Prior to entering the UST, ambient air inside 
the tank was screened for total organic vapors (TOVs) utilizing a photo-ionization detector (PID) 
calibrated to "read as benzene." PID readings ranged from 80 to 110 parts per million volume 
(ppmv). Frank Coip. entered the tank and while utilizing 1-inch diameter drill bits, to drill holes 
into the sidewalls and bottom of the UST. Soil samples were collected and screened with a PID 
using the head-space method for TOVs. Due to the already elevated PID readings inside the tank, 
the headspace readings from the soil samples were likely artificially elevated. Bottom samples 
could not be obtained through the floor due to water and the concrete saddle under the tank. Soil 
that was encountered was moist sand with some gravel and silt; there were no visual observations 
of fuel oil impact. 

Head Space Test readings are summarized below. 

L O C A T I O N Head Space Test in ppmv 
A 11.9 
B 28.4 
C 43.4 

D 28.0 

ppmv = parts per mill ion by volume 

3 1 B c l l o v / s Ro. id I Raynbam, M A 02767 1 p: 774-50 I -2 I 76 1:7 7 4 - 5 0 1 - 2 6 6 9 | wvzvz .cec inc . com 



Ash Street Jail 
CEC Project 165-087-160 
Page 2 
May 22,2018 

To further evaluate the soil conditions, three soil samples were collected based on the highest PID 
readings and submitted to Con-test Analytical Laboratory (Contest) of East Longmeadow, 
Massachusetts. The soil samples were analyzed for extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (EPH) 
with target diesel polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). Only one parameter was detected 
in one of the thi-ee samples. The detection of C19-C36 Aliphatics was above laboratory reporting 
limits but well below MassDEP's most conservative Reportable Concentration, RCS-l. The table 
below depicts a summary of soil results, The laboratory report is attached. 

Table 1 
Summary of Soil Results 

Ash Street Jail 
New Bedford, M A 

Parameter 
Reportable 

Concentrations (RCs) S A M P L I N G L O C A T I O N 
Parameter 

R C S - l B C D 
Sampling Date 
Head Space Results ppmv 
Sample Depth 

5/4/2018 
28.4 

9-Feet 

5/4/2018 
43.4 

9-Feet 

5/4/2018 
28 

9-Feet 
MADEP-EPH-04-L1 (mg/Kg dry) 
C9-C18 A L I P H A T I C S 1000 <11 <11 <10 
C19-C36 A L I P H A T I C S 3000 <11 <1I 14 
C11-C22 AROMATICS 1000 <11 <11 <10 

A C B N A P H T H E N E 4 <0.11 <0.11 <0.10 
2 - M E T H Y L N A P H T H A L E N E 0.7 <0.11 <0.11 <0.10 
N A P H T H A L E N E 4 <0.I1 <0.1I <0.10 
PHBNANTHRENE 10 <0.l l <0.11 <0.10 

N O T E S : 
1. < = Not detected above the lab 
reporting limits 
2. ~ = No Method 1 Standard or 
U C L available 
3. Bolded values detected but below Reportable Concentrations 

Based on all data collected, no evidence of a Release or a Reportable Condition, as defined by 310 
CMR 40.0300, was obsei-ved during this assessment. The sidewall soil samples collected were 
moist in nature suggesting that they were collected within the groundwater smear zone (the smear-
zone is the most likely area to encounter a petroleum Release i f present). Although UST bottom 
samples were not obtained, attempts to collect these samples determined that the bottom of the 
UST was below the groundwater table and that concrete was present at the base of the UST serving 
as a saddle or anchor to hold the UST down below the water table. This also indicates that the 
sidewall samples collected were within a few feet of the groundwater table - again suggesting 
worst case scenario. Based on all field and laboratory analytical data collected to date, it is the 
opinion of CEC that no fiiture assessment is warranted at this time and that no evidence of a 
Release or Reportable Condition has been obsei-ved. 

C i v i l & Envii o r iment . i l Conscil t . ints , Inr 



Ash Street Jail 
CEC Project 165-087-160 
Page 3 
May 22, 2018 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. Please do not hesitate to contact either of 
the undersigned i f you have any questions, conitnents or concerns. 

Sincerely, 

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS. INC. 

• r j 
Erin Foley 
Assistant Project Manager 

A i I 

Senior Project Manager 

Enclosures: 
Site Figure 
Laboratory Analytical Report 

C i v i l & Env i ronmenta l Consu l t an t s , Inc, 



LEGEND SCALE IN FEET 
APPROXIMATE SOIL SCREENING LOCATION 

50 100 

EBB 
C i v i l & E n v i r o n m e n t a l Consultants , Inc . 

333 Baldwin Road • Piltsburgh, PA 15205 
412-429-2324 • 800-365-2324 

www.cecinc.com 

BRISTOL COUNTY SHERIFF 
ASH STREET AND COURT STREET FACILITY 

NEW BEDFORD, MASSACHUSETTS 

AERIAL SITE MAP 
DRAWN BY: A A C 
DATE: MAY 2018 

CHECKED BY: WRH APPROVED BY: WRH 
DWG SCALE: 1"=50' PROJECT NO: 165-087-160 

FIGURE NO.: 
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA01028 • FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL 413/625-2332 

May 17, 2018 

Bill Hoyerman 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 
31 Bellows Road 
Raynham, M A 02767 

Project Localion; New Bedford, M A 
Client Job Number: 
Project Number: 165-087.0160 
Laboratory Work Order Number: 18E0467 

Enclosed arc results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on May 9, 2018. I f you have any questions concerning 
this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Jessica L . Hoffman 

Project Manager 

I Page 1 of 20 | 
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T a b l e o f C o n t e n t s 

Sample Summary 3 

Case Narrative 4 

Sample Results 5 

18E0467-01 5 

18E0467-02 7 

18E0467-03 9 

Sample Preparation Information 11 

QCData 12 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons Analyses - E P H 12 

B203I27 12 

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total) 15 

B20326I 15 

F lag/Qual ifier Summary 16 

Ceilifications 17 

Chain of Custody/Sample Receipt 18 
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Ino-
31 Bellows Road 
Raynham. hfA 02767 
ATTN; Bill Hoyemian 

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadov/, MA 01028 ' FAX 413/625-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER: 
REPORT DATE: 5/17/201S 

PROJECT NUMBER: 155-0S7.D160 

ANALYTICAL SUM.MAHY 

WORK ORDER NUMBER: 18E0467 

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found inlliis report. 

PROJECT LOCATION: New Bedford, MA 

FIELD SAMPLE* LAB ID: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST SUB LAB 

I8EO467-01 Soil 

ISE04fi7-02 Soil 

1SB1M67-03 Soil 

MADEP-HPH-04-1.1 
SM 2540G 
MADEP-EPH-04-1.1 
SM 2540O 
MADEP-EPn-04-!.l 
SM 2540G 

{ Page 3 Of 20 { 
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028 ' FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332 

CASE NARRATITC SUMMARY 

All reported results are within defined lalxiialory' quality conlrol objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report. 

For method M A HPH, only diesel targets w ere requested and reported. 

MADEP-EPU-04-1.1 

Qualifications; 

L-04 

Laboratory fortified blanWlaboraloiy conlrol sample recovery and duplicate recovery are outside of conlrol limits. Reported value for this 
compound is likely to be biased onthclowside. 

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified: 

n-l>ccane 
B203127-BLKl, B203127-BSl, B203127-BSD1 

n-Nonane 
B203127-BLK1, B203127-BS1, B203127-BSD1 

MADEP-EPH-04-1.1 

SPE cartiidgc conlaniinatior> wilh non-petroleum conipoiuids, ifpresenl. is verified by GC/MS in each mclhod blank per cxlraciion batch and excluded from CI I-C22 aroinalic 
range fraction in all samples in the batch. No significant modifications were made to the method. 

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submilteri to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing. 
I certify tlrat tire arralyses listed atrove, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were perfonrred under my direction according to the approved melliodotogies listed 
in this document, and that based upon nry inquiry of those individuals inrmediately responsible for obtaining the infonrration, the nratcrral contained in this report is, to the 
tiestofniy knowledge and belief, accurate and complete. 

Tod B. Kopyscinski 
Laborstoiy Director 

I Page 4 of 20 | 



icon-test 
1 ' A N A L Y V I C A L L A B O R A T O R Y 

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332 

Project Localion: KewBedTorr), MA Sample Description: WorkO/der. 18E0467 

Date Received: 5/9/2018 

Field Sample 4; B Sampled: 5/4/2018 11:15 

Sample ID: 18EO467-01 

Saninle Matrix: Soil 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons Analyses -EPH 

Date Date/Time 
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Fiag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst 

C9-C18 Aliplratics ND 11 nig/Kgdry 1 StADEP-EPHJM-l.l 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:28 RMW 

C19-C36Aiiphalies ND 11 mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-EPH-at-1.1 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:28 RMW 

Unadjusted CI I-C22 Aronratics ND 11 mgACgdry 1 MADEP-EPH4M-1.1 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:28 RMW 

C11-C22 Aronratics ND U nrg/Kgdry I MADEP-EPH-tM-I.l 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:28 RMW 

Acenaplitlicrrc ND 0.11 mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-EPH-W-ll 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:28 RMW 

2-Mettiylnaphllialenc ND 0.11 mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-EPU-W-l.l 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:28 RMW 

Naphtlialerre ND 0.11 mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-EPH-M-l.l 5/11/18 5/16/18 20.28 RMW 

Phcnanthrenc ND 0.11 mg/Kg dry 1 NtADEP-HPH-Pt-ll 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:28 RMW 

Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual 

Clilorooctadccane (COD) 81.2 40-140 5/16/18 20:28 

o-Terplr«nyl (OTP) 86.3 40-140 5/16/18 20:28 

2-Broraonapiillialene 83.1 40-140 5/16/18 20:28 

2-Fliiorobiphenyl 94.1 40-140 5/16/18 20.28 
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39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/S25-640S • TEL. 413/525-2332 

Project Location: New Bedford, MA Sample Description: Worlc Order 18H0467 

Dale Received: 5/9/2018 

Field Sample #: B Sampled: 5/4/2018 11:15 

Sample ID: I8E0467-0I 

Sample Matrix: Soil 
Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/S\V-846 Methods (Total) 

Date Date/Time 

Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Mctliod Prepared Analyzed Analyst 

"/oSoIids 93.6 % Wt 1 SM2540G 5/14/18 5/15/18 7:52 MRU 
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I c l u i e U I o u i u e r u s 

1 con-test® 
39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332 

Project Location; New Bedford, MA Sample Description: Work Order 1SE0457 

Date Received: 5/9/2018 

Field Sarrrple #; C Sampled: 5/4/2018 11:20 

Sample ID: 18E0467-02 

Sample Malrk: Soil 
Petroleum Ilydrocarlroirs Arralyses - EPH 

Date Dale/lTme 
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Fiag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst 

C9-C18 Aliphatics ND 11 mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-BPH-tM-1.1 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:47 RMW 

C19-C36 Aliplratics ND 11 mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-HPH-W-l.l 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:47 RMW 

Unadjusted CI 1-C22 Aronratics ND 11 mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-EPH-M-i.l 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:47 RMW 

CI 1-C22 Aronratics ND 11 mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-EPH44-1.1 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:47 RMW 

Acenaphthcnc ND 0.11 mg/Kg dry i MADBP-EPH-04-l.l 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:47 RMW 

2-Methylnaphthalenc ND 0.11 mg/Kg dry I MADEP-EPH-Or-ll 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:47 RMW 

Naphthalene ND 0.11 mgrfCgdry 1 MADEP-BPH.(M-1.1 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:47 RMW 

Phcnanthrenc ND O.ll mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-EPH-04-1.1 5/11/18 5/16/18 20:47 RMW 

Surrogates % Rccor'ery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual 

Chlorooeladecane (COD) 
o-Terplrenyl (OTP) 
2-Bromonaphthalene 
2-Fluorobipl)enyT 

84,9 
88.0 
78,6 
93.7 

4O-I40 
40-140 
40-140 
40-140 

5/16/18 20:47 
5/16/18 20:47 
5/16/18 20:47 
5/16/18 20:47 
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r auia u i t . z u i i t c i i i s 

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

Project Location: New BerJford, MA 

Dale Received: 5/9/2018 
Field Sample *: C 
Sample ID: 18E0467-02 

Sample MalrLx: Soil 

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA01026 ' FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332 
Sample Description: 

Sampled: 5/4/2018 11:20 

Work Order 18E0467 

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total) 

Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Fiag/Qual Method 
Date 

Prepared 
Date/Time 
Analyzed Analyst 

% Solids 92,7 %WI 1 SM2540G 5/14/18 5/15/18 7:53 MRL 
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

Project Localion: New Bedford, MA 

Date Received: 5/9/2018 
Field Sample//: D 

SamnlelD; 18E0467-03 

Sample Matrix: Soil 

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, M A 01028 * F A X 413/525-8405 * TEL. 413/525-2332 
Sanrple Description 

Satrrplcd: 5/4/2018 11:25 

Work Order 18E0467 

Pclroteum Hydrocarbons Analyses - EPH 

Dale Date/Time 
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method Prepared Analyzed Arralyst 

C9-C18 Aliplratics ND 10 mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-EPH-M-l.l 5/11/18 5/16/18 21:06 RMW 

C19-036 Aliphatics 14 10 mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-EPH-01-l.l 5/11/18 5/16/18 21:06 RMW 

Uiradjusted C I ! -C2 2 Aromatics ND 10 mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-EPH-04-1.1 5/11/18 5/16/18 21:06 RMW 

C11-C22 Aromatics ND 10 mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-BPH-04-1.1 5/11/18 5/16/18 21:06 RMW 

Acenaphthcnc ND 0.10 ragdCg dry 1 MADEP-EPH-(M-I.t 5/11/18 5/16/18 21:06 RMW 

2-Methylrraphthalene ND 0.10 ing/Kg dry I NtADEP-EPH-M-t.l 5/11/18 5/16/18 21:06 RMW 

Naphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg dry 1 MADEP-EPH-04-l.l 5/11/18 5/16/18 21:06 RMW 

Phenanlhrenc ND 0.10 nrg/Kgdry 1 MADEP-EPH-04-1.1 5/11/18 5/16/18 21:06 RMW 

Snrro gates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag/Qual 

Chlorooctadecane (COD) 82.8 40-140 5/16/18 21:06 
O-Terphcnyl (OTP) 88.1 40-140 5/16/18 21:06 
2-Bromonaphttialenc 85.2 40-140 5/16/18 21:06 
2-FliKtrobiphenyl 98.0 40-140 5/16/18 21:06 
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con-test 
1 duie UI o u i i i e m a 

® 

ANALYTiCAL LABORATORY 

Pfojecl Location: New Bedford, MA 

Date Received: 5/9/21)18 

Field Sample//: D 

SamnlelD: 18E0467-03 

Samole Matrix: Soil 

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332 
Sample Description: 

Sampled: 5/4/2018 11:25 

Work Order 18E0467 

Conventional Chemistry Parameters hy EPA/APHA/SVV-S46 Methods (Total) 

Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag/Qual Method 
Date Date/Time 

Prepared Analyzed Analyst 

% Solids 94,0 %Wt 1 SM2540O 5/14/18 5/15/18 7:53 MRL 
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I t u u i c U I u u i i i e i u a 

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeatiov/, MA01028 * FAX 413/52S-6'I05 * TEL. 413/525-2332 

Sample Extraction Data 

Prep Method: S\V-846 3S46-MADEP-EPn-04-l.I 

Lab Number (Field ID] Batch Initial [g] Final (mLJ Date 

18E0467-01 [8] 
18E0467-02 [C] 
lSEtM67-03 [D] 

B203127 
B203127 
B203127 

20.0 
20.0 
20.6 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 

05/11/18 
05/11/18 
05/11/18 

Prep Method: % Solids-SM 2S40G 

Lab Nnniher (Field TD[ Batch Date 

18E0467-01 (B] B203261 05/14/18 
18E0467-02IC] B203261 05/14/18 
1SE0467-03 P I B203261 05/14/18 
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I cJUIC U I O U I H C I l l S 

i con-test 
' ANAtYTICAL LAaORATORY 

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01026 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332 

QUALITY CONTROL 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons Analyses - EPH - Quality Control 

Reporting Spike Soutce %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch B203127 - SW-846 3S4S 

Blank (B203127-BLKJ) Prepared: 05/11/18 Analyzed: 05/14/18 

C9-C18 Aliphatics ND 10 mg/Kg wet 
C19-C36 Aliphatics ND 10 mg/Kg wet 
Unadjusted C11-C22 Aromatics ND 10 mg/Kg wet 
C11-C22 Aromatics ND 10 mg/Kg wet 
Acenaphthcnc ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Accnaphthylenc ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Benzo(a)antliiacene ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Bcnzo{a)pyrcne ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Benzo{h)tluoranthcne ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Benzo(g,h,i)pciylcne ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Bcnzo(k)fliioranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Chrysene ND 0.10 mgdtg wet 
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Fluorenc ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
tiidcno(l,2,3-cdjpyrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
2-Mcthylnaphlhalcne ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Naphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Phenanlhrenc ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Pyrene ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
n-Decane ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
ii-Docosane ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
n-Dodecane ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
n-Eicosaae ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
n-Hexacosane ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
n-Hexadccane ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
n-Hcxatriacontane ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
n-Nonadecane ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
n-Nonane ND 0.10 nrg/Kg wet 
n-Octacosane ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
n-Ocladecane ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
n-Tetracosane ND 0.10 rrrg/Kg wet 
n-Tctradccane ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
n-Triacontane ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
Naphthaleire-aliphallc fraction ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 
2-Methylnaphlhalcne-aliphatic fraction ND 0.10 nrg/Kg wet 

Surrogate: Chlorooctadecane (COD) J. 76 mg/Kg wet 5.00 75.1 40-140 
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (OTPJ 3,67 rog/Kg wet 5.00 73.4 40-140 
Surrogate: 2-Brorrxjnaphthalerre 3.S1 mg/Kg wet 5,02 75.9 40-140 
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobipherryl 4.25 mg/Kg wet 5.04 84.2 40-140 

LCS (B203127-BS1) Prepared: 05/11/18 Analyzed. 05/14/18 
C9-C18 Aliphatics 19.0 10 mg/Kg wet 30.0 63.4 40-140 
C19-036 Aliphatics 26.6 10 mg/Kg wet 40.0 66.5 40-140 
Acenaphtherrc 3.17 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 63.4 40-140 
Acerraphthylenc 3.01 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 60.2 40-140 
Anthracene 3.94 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 78.7 40-140 
Ben2rj(a)anthraccnc 4.15 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 83,1 40-140 
Benzo(a)pyrene 4.01 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 80.2 40-140 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 4.06 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 81.2 40-140 
Benzo(g,h,i)pery]e ne 4.00 0.10 mgOCgwet 5.00 SO.l 40-140 
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k con-test 
' A N A L Y T I C A L LABORATORY 

39 Spmce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332 

QUALITY CONTROL 

Petroleum Uydrocarbons Analyses - EPU - Quality Control 

Reporting Spike Source •/•REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %RIiC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Ratch B203127 - S\V-846 3546 

LCS(B203]27-BS1) Prepared: 05/11/18 /knalyzed; 05/14/18 

Benzo(k)flrK)ranlbcnc 4.02 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 S0.4 40-140 
Chrysene 4.13 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 82.6 40-140 
Dihcnz4a,h)airthra«nc 4,10 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 82.1 40-140 
Fluortmlhene 4.09 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 81.7 40-140 
FIriorene 3.50 0.10 rrrg/Kg wet 5.00 70.1 40-140 
IrKlcno(I,2,3-cd)pyrene 3.79 0.10 rog/Kg wet 5.00 75.8 40-140 
2-Mclhyliraphlhalene 2,83 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 56.6 40-140 
Naphthalene 2,36 0 10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 47.1 40-140 
Phenanlhrenc 3.97 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 79.3 40-140 
Pyrene 4.14 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 82.7 40-140 
n-Dccane 1,75 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 3S.1 » 40-140 
n-Docosane 3,65 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 73.1 40-140 
n-Dodceane 2,13 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 42.7 40-140 
n-Eicosane 3.59 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 71.8 40-140 
n-Hexacosane 3,52 0.10 ing/Kg wet 5.00 70.5 40-140 
n-llexadccane 3,48 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 69.5 40-140 
n-Hexalrraeonlane 3.20 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 64.0 40-140 
n-Nonadecane 3.61 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 72.3 40-140 
n-Nonane 1,35 0.10 rog/Kg wet 5.0D 27.0 * 30-140 
n-Octacosane 341 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 68.2 40-140 
n-Ocl:rdecarrc 3.78 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 75.5 40-140 
n-Tclracosane 359 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 71.7 40-140 
n-T'etradeeane 2.85 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 56.9 40-140 
n-Triaconlane 3.30 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 66.0 40-140 
Naphthalene-aliphatic fraction ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 0-5 
2-Methylnaphthalene-aliphatic fraction ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 0-5 

Surrogate: Chlorooctadecane (COD) 3 63 rrrg/Kg wet 5.00 72.5 40-140 
Srrrrogale: o-Terphenyl (OTP) 3.90 mg/Kg wet 5.00 78.0 40-140 
Surrogale: 2-Bromonaphthalerrc 3.75 mg/Kg wet 5.02 74.7 40-140 
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl •i.2S mg/Kg wet 5.04 84.9 40-140 

LCS Dup (B203127-BSD1) Prepared: OS/11/18 Analyzed: 05/14/18 

C9-C18 Aliphatics 18.3 10 mg/Kg wet 30.0 61.1 40-140 3.72 25 
C19-C36 Aliplratics 25.8 10 mg/Kg wet 40.0 64.4 40-140 3.15 25 
Accrraplrthene 2.84 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 56.8 40-140 10.9 25 
Accnaphthylenc 2.70 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 54.0 40-140 10.8 25 
Anthracene 3.57 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 71.3 40-140 9.84 25 
Benzo(a)anthraccne 3.77 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 75.5 40-140 9.55 25 
Benzo<a)pyrenc 3.63 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 72.6 40-140 989 25 
Benzo(h)flrioranthene 3.65 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 73.0 40-140 10.5 25 
Bcn2o(g,h,i)perylenc 3.53 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 70.5 40-140 12.6 25 
Benzo(k)llrK)ranthene 3.69 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 73,8 40-140 8.58 25 
Chrysene 3.80 0.10 mg/Kg svet 5.00 76.0 40-140 8.31 25 
Diben2(a,h)anthracenc 3.75 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 75.0 40-140 8.97 25 
Fluoranthene 3.68 0.10 mg/Kg we! 5.00 73.6 40-140 10.5 25 
Fluorene 3.22 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 64.3 40-140 8.58 25 
Indcno( 1,2,3-cd)pyrenc 3.41 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 68.3 40-140 10.4 25 
2-Melhy!naphlhalene 2.57 0 10 nrg/Kg wet 5.00 51.4 40-140 9.61 25 
Naphthalene 2.12 0.10 nrg/Kg wet 5.00 42.3 40-140 10.7 25 
Plrenanthrcnc 3.59 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 71.8 40-140 9.93 25 
Pyrene 3.74 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 74.8 40-140 10.1 25 
n-Decane 1.71 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 34.2 * 40-140 2.42 25 
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

I a u i e U I o u i i i e m s 

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332 

QUALITY CONTROL 

Petroleum Ujdrocarbons Analyses - EPH - Quality Coatrol 

Analyte Result 
Reporting 

Limii 
Spike Source %REC 

Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD 
RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch B203I27 - SW-84S 3546 

LCS Dup (B203127-BSDI) Prepared: 05/11/18 Analyzed: 05/14/18 

n-Docosane 3.56 O.IO mg/Kg wet 5.O0 71.2 40-140 2.61 25 
n-Dodeeane 2.09 0,10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 41.7 40-140 2.31 25 
n-Eicosaiie 3.48 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 69,7 40-140 2.99 25 
n-Hexacosane 3.43 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 68.5 40-140 2.77 25 
n-Hexadeeane 3.38 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 67.5 40-140 2.92 25 
n-Hexatriaccntaire 3.08 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 61.7 40-140 3.67 25 
n-Nonadecarrc 3.50 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 70.C 40-140 3.21 25 
n-Nonane 1.32 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 26.4 * 30-140 2.25 25 L-04 
n-Oclacosaac 3.32 0 10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 66.5 40-140 2.60 25 
n-Octadecai>e 3.66 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 73.1 40-140 3.17 25 
n-Tetracrssane 3.49 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 69.9 40-140 2.66 25 
n-Tetradecarre 2.7Q 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5,00 54.0 40-140 5.27 25 
n-Triacontane 3.20 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5,00 64.1 40-140 3.04 25 
Naphthalene-aliphatic fraction ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 0-5 
2-Mcthylnaphthalcne-aliphaticfractioir ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet 5.00 0-5 

Surrogate: Clilorooctadccane (COD) 3.4S mg/Kg wet 5.00 69,5 40-140 
Sunogatc: o-Terphenyl (OTP) 3.45 mg/Kg wet 5.00 69.0 40-140 
Surrogate: 2-Broinonaphthalene 3.56 mg/Kg wet 5,02 71.0 40-140 
Siarogale: 2-Pluorohiphcnyl 4.32 mg/Kg wet 5.04 85.8 40-140 
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A N A L Y T I C A L L A B O R A T O R Y 

I a u i G U I u u i i i e i i i i ) 

39 Spruce Street' East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/526-6405 * TEL. 413/825-2332 

QUALITY CONTROL 

Conventianal Chemistry Parameters byEP/VAPHA/S\Y-846 Methods (Total) • Quality Cfuitrol 

Reporting Spiltc Source •/.REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result •/.REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch B203261 - •/. Solids 

Duplicate (B20326I-DUP1) Source: 18E0467-01 Prepared; 05/14/18 Analyzed. 05/15/18 
•/.Solids 93.5 %Wt 93.6 0.174 20 
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con-test ® 
A N A L Y T I C A L L A B O R A T O R Y 

t 
t 
it 

ND 

RI, 

DL 

MCL 

L-04 

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01026 * FAX 413/525-6405 ' TEL. 413/525-2332 

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY 

QC result is outside of established limits. 

Wrde recovery iinrits established for difficrrlt conipourrd. 

Wide RPD limits established for diflicult compourrd. 

Data exceeded client teconrmended or regulatory level 

Not Detected 

Reporting Limit is at Ihe level of quanlitalion (LOQ) 

Detection Limit is Ihe lower limit of detection determined by the MDL study 

Maximrun Conlaiirinant Level 

Percent recoveries and rclatis-c percent dilTereiices (RPDs) are detemiincd by the sodware using values in the 
calculation which have not been rormded. 

No resulls have been blank srrbtracted unless specified in the case narrative seclion. 

Laboratory fortified blank/laboratory conlrol sample recovery and duplicate recovery are oritsirlc of conlrol limits. 
Reported vahre for this compound is likely lo be biased on the low side. 
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) con-test® 
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY 

Certified Analyses included in this Report 

Analyte 

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332 

CERTIFICATIONS 

Certifications 

,\fADEP-EPH-04-l. I ill Soli 

C9-C18 Aliphatics 

C19-C35 Aliphatics 

Unadjusted CI 1-C22 Aromatics 

C11-C22 Aromatics 

Acenaphthcnc 

2-Methylnaphthalene 

Naphthalene 

Phcnanthrenc 

SLWEP-EPII-04-l.I ill E'aler 

C9-C1S Aliphatics 

C19-C36 Aliphatics 

Unadjusted C11-C22 Aromatics 

Ci 1-C22 Aromatics 

Acenaphthene 

2-MethyInaphlhalene 

Naplitlialene 

Phcnanthrenc 

CT,NC.ME.NH-P 

CT,NC,ME,NU-P 

CT,NC,ME,NH-P 

CT,NC,ME,NH-P 

CT,NC,MF„NH-P 

CT.NCMH 

CT.NC,MB,NH-P 

CT,NC,ME,NH-P 

CT,NC,ME,NH-P 

CT,NC.ME,NH-P 

CT,NC,ME,NH-P 

CT.NC,MB.NH-P 

CT,NC,MF.,NH-P 

CT.NC,ME 

CT,NC,ME,NH-P 

CT,NC,ME,NH-P 

Tire CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under tire following certifications arrd accreditations: 

Code Description Number Expires 

AIHA AlHA-LAP, LLC - 15017025:2005 100033 03/1/2020 

MA Massachusetts DEP M-MAIOO 06/30/2018 

CT Comrecticul Departmcnl of Publilc Hcallh PH-0567 09/30/2019 

NY New York State Department ofHealth 10899 NHL AP (M/1/2019 

NH-S New Hampshire Envrronmenlal Lab 2516NHLAP 02/5/2019 

RI Rhode Island Department of Hcallh LAG00112 12/30/2018 

NC North Carolina Div. of Water Quality 652 12/31/2018 

NJ New Jersey DEP MA007 NELAP 06/30/2018 

FI, Florida DcpaiUrrcnt of Health E871027NELAP 06/30/2018 

VT Vermont Department ofHealth Lead Laboratory LL015036 07/30/2018 

MF, Stale of Mairre 2011028 06/9/2019 

VA Conurionweallh of Virginia 460217 12/14/2018 

NH-P New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2557 NELAP 09/6/2018 

VT-UW Vermont Department ofHealth Drinking Water Vr-25S716 06/12A2018 

NC-DW North Carol lira Departmerrt of Health 25703 07/31/2018 
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c o n - t € s r 

Ct.tnp4iny,NamBt,''; v, '"'4 

Address: 3 \

Phone; ^ 

Pf)0«e: 413-525-2332 

Fax: 413-525-6405 

Email: iiifo@contestlabs.com 

nuo / /www, contcsUabs, com 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

iRequesfodTurOBrouriil Time 

Doc* 381 Rev 1,.03242017 

39 Spruce Street 
East Longmeadow, MA 01028 

Page of 

p-Day P \y Q 
|DoeOate^~—^ 

' , , Rieh-Apprtival Required 

A. I 
' Project Location: 

1 - Oay 

2- Day 
• • 3.0ay 

4-D8y 

• • 
—t-Jeu^ 

Projea Manager: "Tj^ X\K A A O < J < » f - ' L W - ^ ' * ^ 
Con-Test Quote Name/Number: 

Invoice Recipient: V \ 
Sampled By: 11. ' 

Data Delivery 

Format: PDF • EXCEL • 

CLP Like Data Pkg Required; 

Email To; 

FaxTo#: 

• 

Comments: 

ANALYSIS REQUESTED 

# of Containers 

^ Preservation Code 

Please use the following codes to indicate possible sample concentration 
within the Cone Code column above: 

^ H - High; M - Medium; L - Low; C - Clean; U - Unknown 

Detection Linlii Requirements Speiial Requirements 

#con-test' 

Container Code 

Dissolved Afeta/s Samples 

' OrthophospfiamSainples:. 

O -eieltrFfttered,. 

O Lab to Filter 

I S 

GWto Groundwater 
WW-VY&te Water 
tJW-bnriklngVl^ter 
Ai-rAtr 
S<x5o!l 
5L«/saiudge 
SOL ô Solid 
Oh/Other (please 
define) 

^ Preservation tiddes 
l = lced 
H = HCL 1 
M» Methanol 

Nitric And 
S = Sulfuric Add 
B wSodium Biailfate 
X^Sodlom Hydroxide 
T-sodl i im 
Thlos6lil%6 
HÔ  Olhw (iplease 
define) f 

J Container Codes: 
Ai^AmberGiass , 
t 5 - « l a s 5 r 
1>* Plastic ' 
ST .'sterile 
V It Via) 
S w Sumlna Gamster 
T-TedlarSag 
O orDther/Opiease 
define) 

• WRTA 

1. a 
Other PCB ONLY ~ 

CJ Chromatogram • Soxhtet £ 

• MHA-LAP.LLC Q Non Soxhlet 5 

t? 



' J 
I (UUIB U I u t u i i i e i i i s 

/ V M A U Y X I O / k U L A B O F » / V . - r O F » Y 

Login Sampie Receipt Checkiist - {Rejection Criteria Listing - Using Acceptance Policy) Any False 
Statement wil l be brought to the attention of the Client - State True or False 

Client 
Received By 

How were the samples 
received? 

Were samples within 
Temperature? 2 -6X 

in Cooler 

Date 

No Cooier 

Time 

Direct from Sampling 
By Gun # C~r7 

?y Blank # 

On ice 
Ambient 

1 No Ice 
Melted Ice 

Actual Temp - ^ - ^ V " 

Was Custody Seal intact? 
Was COG Relinquished ? 

Actual Temp -

Are there broken/leaking/loose caps on any samples? 
is COG in ink/ Legible? 

Did GOG include all 
pertinent infonnation? 

Client 
Project 

Are Sampie labels filled out and legible? Y 
Are there Lab to Fitters? 
Are there Rushes? 
Are there Short Holds? 
Is there enough Volume? 
Is there Headspace where applicable? 
Proper Media/Containers Used? ; 
Were trip blanks received? 
Do all samples have the proper pH? 

1 

Were Samples Tampered with? /V)A 
Does GhajQ^Agree With Samples? 

X -
Were samples received within holding time? 
Analysis 'Y Sampler Name ID'S Collection Dates/Times 4X 

Who was notified? 
Who was notified? 
Who was notified? 

1. 

Acid 

MS/MSD?_ 
is splitting samples required? 
On GOG? A) A, 

A ) A- Base 

Unp- 1 Liter Amb. 1 Liter Plastic 16 oz Amb. 
HGL- 500 mL Amb. 500 mL Plastic 8 o z > ^ C I e a r 
Meoh- 250 mL Amb. 250 mL Plastic 4ozMJb/Glear 
Bisuifate- Gol./Bacleria Flashpoint 2oz Amb/Clear 
Di- Other Plastic Other Glass Encore 
Thiosuifate- SOC Kit Plastic Bag Frozen: 
Sulfuric- Perchtorate Ziplock 

Unp- 1 Liter Amb, 1 Liter Plastic 16 oz Amb. 
HCL- 500 mL Amb. 500 mL Plastic 8oz Amb/Clear 
Meoh- 250 mL Amb. 250 mL Plastic 4oz Amb/Clear 
Bisuifate- GoL/Bacterla Flashpoint 2oz Amb/Clear 
Di- Other Plastic Other Glass Encore 
Thlosulfate- SOC Kit Plastic Bag Frozen: 
Suifurlc- Perchtorate Zipiock 

Frozen: 

Comments: 
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MADEP MCP Analytical Method Report Certification Form 
H u i G UI w u i i i c i u a 

Laboratory Name; Con-Test Analytical Laboratory Project*: 18E0467 

Project Location: New Bedford, MA RTN: 

This Form provides certifications for the following data set: [list Laboratory Sampie ID Number(s)] 

18E0467-01 thru 18E0467-03 

Matr ices; Soil 

CAM Protocol (check all that below) 

8260 VOC 
CAM I I A ( ) 

7470/7471 Hg 
CAM IIIB 0 

MassDEPVPH 
CAM IV A 0 

8081 Pesticides 
CAM V B 0 

7196 Hex Or 
CAM VI B () 

MassDEP APH 
CAM IX A 0 

8270 SVOC 
CAM 11 B ( ) 

7010 Metals 
CAM III C 0 

MassDEP EPH 
CAM IV A (X) 

8151 Herbicides 
CAM V 0 ( ) 

8330 Explosives 
CAM VIII A O 

TO-15 VOC 
CAM IX B ( ) 

6010 Metals 
CAM MIA 0 

6020 Metals 
CAM III D 0 

8082 PCB 
CAM V A ( ) 

9014 Total 
Cyanide/PAC 
CAM VI A ( ) 

6860 Perchiorate 
CAM VIII B ( ) 

Affirmative response io Questions A throughF is required for "Presumptive Certainty" status 

A Were all samples received in a condition consistent with those described on the Chaln-of-Custody, 
properly preserved (including temperature) in the field or laboratory, and prepared/analyzed within 
method holding times? 

• Yes D N O ^ 

B Were the analytical nnethod(s) and all associated QC requirements specificed in the selected CAM 
protocol(s) followed? • Yes D N O ' 

C Were all required corrective actions and analytical response actions specified in the selected CAM 
protocol(s) implemented for all identified performance standard non-conformances? • Yes D N O ' 

D Does the laboratory report comply with all the reporting requirements specifed in CAM V I I A, Quality 
Assurance and Quality Control Guidlines for the Acquisition and Reporting of Analytical Data? • Yes D N O ' 

E a VPH, EPH, and APH Methods only: Was each method conducted without significant modification(s)? 
(Refer to the individual method(s) for a list of significant modifications). • Yes G N O ^ 

E b APH and TO-15 Methods only: Was the complete analyte list reported for each method? 
• Yes G N O ^ 

F Were all applicable CAM protocol QC and performance standard non-conformances identified and 
evaluated in a laboratory narrative (including all No responses to Qeslions A through E)? • Yes G N O ^ 

A response to questions G, H and i beiow is required for "Presumptive Certainty" status 

G Were the reporting limits at or below all CAM reporting iimils specified in the selected CAM 
prolocol(s)? 

• Yes G N O ^ 

Dafa User Note: Data that achieve "Presumptive Certainty" status may not necessarily meet the data usability 
and representativeness requirements described In 310 CMR 40.1056 (2)(k) and WSC-07-350. 

H Were all QC perfomance standards specified in the CAM protocol(s) achieved? L- lYes I 3 N O 1 

1 Were results reported for the complete analyte list specified in the seiecled CAM profocol(s)? 
• Yes G N O ^ 

^Ali Negative responses must be addressed in an attached Environmental Laboratory case narrative. 

1, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, based upon my personal Inquiry of 
those responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this analytical report is, to the best 
of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete. 

Signature: 7 ^ — ^ Posit ion: Laboratory Director 

Pr inted Name: Kopyscinski ^^^^^ 05/17/18 
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